

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,  
INTERNATIONAL

and

Cases 05-CA-34837  
(formerly 18-CA-18999)  
05-CA-35014  
05-CA-35244  
05-CA-35419

UNION OF ALPA PROFESSIONAL AND  
ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES, UNIT 1

**ANSWERING BRIEF  
OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

Patrick J. Cullen, Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5  
103 South Gay Street, Eighth Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 962-2916  
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)  
[patrick.cullen@nlrb.gov](mailto:patrick.cullen@nlrb.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 2

    A. Background of Respondent and Unit 1 ..... 2

    B. The Parties Begin Bargaining for a Successor Contract in January 2009. .... 4

        1. *The Bargaining Teams* ..... 4

        2. *The Delta-Northwest Merger is the Background for Negotiations.*..... 6

        3. *ALPA Decides to Conduct a Layoff, But Does Not Inform Unit 1.*..... 7

        4. *Bargaining Begins.* ..... 9

    C. The Day After Unit 1 Demands to Bargain, ALPA Announces a Layoff. .... 13

    D. Unit 1 Reacts to the Layoff Announcement. .... 14

    E. Negotiations Resume in February and Discussion About Minneapolis Layoffs Intensifies. .... 17

        1. *Discussions About Minneapolis Layoffs Continue.* ..... 17

        2. *Unit 1 Repeats Its Request for the Names of Employees Who Will Be Laid Off.*19

        3. *Unit 1 and ALPA Exchange Proposals on Section 11.* ..... 21

    F. ALPA Begins Laying Off Employees in Minneapolis and Houston. .... 22

    G. Bargaining Resumes After the Layoffs..... 23

        1. *Section 11*..... 23

        2. *Merit Pay* ..... 24

    H. The Contract’s Expiration Date Approaches. .... 25

        1. *Unit 1 Prepares to Strike.* ..... 25

        2. *Unit 1 and ALPA Negotiate “Standstill Agreements.”* ..... 26

a.	The March 31 <sup>st</sup> Standstill Agreement. ....	26
b.	The April 1 <sup>st</sup> Standstill Agreement. ....	29
c.	The April 2 and April 3 Standstill Agreements. ....	30
I.	Negotiations Continue into April, and ALPA Presents its Last and Final Offer..	31
J.	ALPA Unilaterally Imposes its Last Contract Offer.....	33
K.	Unit 1 Files a Grievance Over ALPA’s Failure to Pay Merit Increases. ....	35
L.	Respondent Lays Off Elaine Grittner. ....	36
M.	Prior Layoffs. ....	38
1.	<i>1985 Layoffs.</i> .....	38
2.	<i>1994 Layoff.</i> .....	39
3.	<i>2000-2004 Layoffs.</i> ....	40
4.	<i>Print Shop Layoffs.</i> .....	40
5.	<i>2008 Layoffs.</i> .....	41
6.	<i>Unit 1 Negotiates Other Job Abolishments.</i> .....	43
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	43
A.	Respondent Has Not Shown a Clear and Unmistakable Waiver. ....	43
1.	<i>There is No Waiver of the Right to Bargain Over Layoffs in the Contract.</i> .....	44
2.	<i>The Parties’ Bargaining History Does Not Show That There Was a Waiver....</i>	46
3.	<i>ALPA Has Not Demonstrated a Bargaining Waiver Through Evidence of Past Practice.</i> .....	51
B.	Respondent Unlawfully Refused to Provide Unit 1 With Information Necessary to Bargain About Layoffs and Job Security.....	54
C.	As a Result of ALPA’s Serious Unremedied Unfair Labor Practices, the Parties Could Not Reach a Good-Faith Impasse as a Matter of Law. ....	59

D. Respondent Unlawfully Discontinued Its Merit Pay Program. .... 65

E. ALPA Failed to Bargain in Good Faith Over Elaine Grittner’s Layoff. .... 72

V. CONCLUSION..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Federal Cases**

*Alwin Manufacturing Co.*, 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 60

*Globe Cotton Mills v. NLRB*, 103 F.2d 91 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1959)..... 73

*NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.*, 275 F.2d 229 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1960)..... 73

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB*, 440 U.S. 301 (1979)..... 56

*First National Maintenance Corp v. NLRB*, 452 U.S. 666 (1981) ..... 43, 47, 53, 73

*Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB*, 460 U.S. 693 (1983) ..... 44

*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*, 560 U.S. \_\_\_\_; 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)..... 62

*NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.*, 385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... 55

*NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.*, 343 U.S. 395 (1952)..... 73

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 U.S. 736 (1962)..... 65

**National Labor Relations Board Cases**

*Aerospace Corp.*, 314 NLRB 100 (1994)..... 55

*Air Line Pilots Assoc.*, 97 NLRB 929 (1951) ..... 4

*Allied Signal*, 330 NLRB 1216 (2000) ..... 43

*Alltel Kentucky*, 326 NLRB 1350 (1998)..... 70

*Anderson Enterprises*, 329 NLRB 760 (1999) ..... 65

*Aramark Educational Services, Inc.*, 355 NLRB No. 11 (2010) ..... 62

*Ass’n of D.C. Liquor Wholesalers*, 300 NLRB 224 (1990)..... 56

*Atlanta Hilton & Tower*, 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)..... 73

*Bottom Line Enterprises*, 302 NLRB 373 (1991)..... 71

<i>California Pacific Medical Center</i> , 337 NLRB 910 (2002) .....	46
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 91 slip. op. at 3 (2010).....	52
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 fn1 (1997).....	71
<i>Control Services</i> , 303 NLRB 481 (1991) .....	73
<i>Coronet Industries, Inc.</i> 2003 WL 22114706 (2003) .....	71
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994).....	66
<i>Decker Coal Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 729 (1991).....	64
<i>Dubuque Packing Company</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991).....	43, 47, 73
<i>E.R. Steubner, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 459 (1993).....	52
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998).....	44
<i>Holmes &amp; Narver</i> , 309 NLRB 146 (1992).....	72, 73
<i>J.D. Lunsford Plumbing</i> , 254 NLRB 1360 (1981).....	63
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989).....	44
<i>Kajima Engineering &amp; Construction</i> , 331 NLRB 1604 (2000).....	73
<i>Kingsbury, Inc.</i> 355 NLRB No. 195 at 17 (2010).....	43
<i>Litton Systems</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990).....	63
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005) .....	50
<i>Neighborhood House Association</i> , 347 NLRB 553 (2006) .....	70
<i>New York Mirror</i> , 151 NLRB 834 (1965) .....	45
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas</i> , 282 NLRB 609 (1987) .....	51, 58
<i>Pennsylvania Power and Light Company</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991) .....	55, 56
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	44
<i>Quirk Tire</i> , 330 NLRB 917 (2000) .....	63
<i>Raven Government Services</i> , 331 NLRB 631 (2000).....	73
<i>Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 1346 (1983).....	44

<i>Silver State Disposal Service</i> , 326 NLRB 84 (1998).....	44
<i>Speidel Corp.</i> 120 NLRB 733 (1958).....	50
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. of Blue Springs</i> , 346 NLRB 776 (2006) .....	70
<i>Stone Container</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	70
<i>Teamsters Local 71</i> , 331 NLRB 152 (2000).....	45
<i>Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1156 (2001).....	59, 60
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> 342 NLRB 787 (2004) .....	53
<i>TXU Electric Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1404 (2004) .....	70
<i>United States Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854 (1997) .....	64
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 504 (1985).....	44
<i>Washoe Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 361 (2006).....	64
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993).....	72
<i>White Oak Coal Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 567 (1989).....	60
<i>Wilco Manufacturing Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 1094 (1996) .....	64
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735, 737 (2000).....	65
